

18-3848

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

1-800 CONTACTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Review from the Federal Trade Commission
(No. 9372)

**BRIEF OF RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, KEITH N. HYLTON,
THOMAS A. LAMBERT, GEOFFREY A. MANNE, HAL SINGER,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

June 14, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| THE FTC ERRED IN ADOPTING THE “QUICK LOOK” STANDARD | 9 |
| A. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes That The Quick-Look Standard Does Not Apply | 9 |
| B. The Settlements’ Non-Obvious Effect On Competition Confirms That The Rule of Reason Applies | 15 |
| 1. The Settlements Are Not Analogous To An Established Anticompetitive Practice | 16 |
| 2. The Settlements Serve A Procompetitive Purpose By Discouraging Advertisement Free Riding..... | 17 |
| i. 1-800 Faces An Advertising Free-Rider Problem | 17 |
| ii. The FTC Failed To Consider The Settlements’ Procompetitive Power To Stanch Advertisement Free Riding..... | 19 |
| 3. The Settlements Serve A Procompetitive Purpose By Reducing Litigation Costs And Protecting Trademark Rights..... | 24 |
| C. The Adoption Of The Quick-Look Standard Derailed The FTC’s Analysis | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Am. Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) | 27 |
| <i>E. Food Services, Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Services Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>FTC v. Ind. Feder’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>MacDermid Printing Solutions LLC v. Cortron Corp.</i> , 833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016) | 28 |
| <i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) | 11 |
| <i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) | 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) | 28 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Ronald A. Cass & Keith N. Hylton, <i>Laws of Creation: Property Rights in the World of Ideas</i> (2013)..... | 25, 26 |
| Kevin Caves & Hal Singer, <i>On the Utility of Surrogates for Rule of Reason Cases</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle (May 2015) | 14 |
| Ron Collins, <i>Ask the Author: “The Great Oracle of American Legal Thought”—Revisiting the Life and Times of Justice Holmes</i> , SCOTUSblog, http://bit.ly/2Phv3qh (Mar. 28, 2019)..... | 5 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Does Antitrust Have a Comparative Advantage?</i> , 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 5 (1999)..... | 10 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Court and The Economic System</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (Nov. 1984) | 19, 20 |
| Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and Its Practice</i> (5th ed. 2016) | 11, 18 |
| Keith N. Hylton & Sungjoon Cho, <i>The Economics of Injunctive and Reverse Settlements</i> , 12 Am. Law. & Econ. Rev. 181 (Jan. 2010) | 14 |
| Walter Isaacson, <i>Steve Jobs</i> (2011)..... | 4 |
| Roger Lowenstein, <i>Buffett: The Making of an American Capitalist</i> (2008) | 24 |
| Geoffrey A. Manne, Hal Singer, & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust Out of Focus: The FTC’s Myopic Pursuit of 1-800 Contacts’ Trademark Settlements</i> , The Antitrust Source, www.bit.ly/2YwxBo2 (April 2019)..... | 15, 16, 17, 30 |
| David Ogilvy, <i>Ogilvy on Advertising</i> (1985) | 5 |

Page(s)

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001)..... 12, 19, 26
